BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

| In the Matter of the Application) | | |
|------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Of Union Electric Company) | Case No. | ET-2016-0246 |
| d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Approval | Tracking No. | YE-2017-0259 |
| of a Tariff Setting a Rate for) | | |
| Electric Vehicle Charging Stations | | |

STAFF'S NOTICE OF NON-OPPOSITION

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, by and through counsel, and for its *Notice* in this matter hereby states:

1. The Commission in its *Order Rejecting Tariff Filing and Directing Filing* ordered Ameren Missouri to file a new tariff in this proceeding consistent with Staff's suggested language in its filed *Recommendation*. Ameren Missouri filed a *Motion to Substitute Tariff* June 9, 2017, proposing the language:

"The provision of electric vehicle charging service is not prohibited by this tariff," and reflecting that Staff did not oppose the suggested language.

2. Staff has reviewed Ameren Missouri's *Motion* and suggested language; and is not opposed to this proposed language or approval of the proposed tariff sheet.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays that the Commission will accept Staff's *Notice*; and grant such other and further relief as the Commission considers just in the circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Whitney Payne

Whitney Payne
Legal Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 64078
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8706 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
whitney.payne@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail, or First Class United States Postal Mail, postage prepaid, on this 12th day of June, 2017, to all counsel of record.

/s/ Whitney Payne